

No. 18-699

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BROOKDALE SENIOR LIVING COMMUNITIES, INC., ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.
MARJORIE PRATHER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

BRIAN D. ROARK
Counsel of Record
J. TAYLOR CHENERY
ANGELA L. BERGMAN
BRIAN F. IRVING
BASS, BERRY & SIMS PLC
150 3rd Ave. S., Ste. 2800
Nashville, TN 37201
(615) 742-6200
BRoark@bassberry.com
Counsel for Petitioners

February 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW EVISCERATES THIS COURT’S RULING IN <i>ESCOBAR</i> , RAISES ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE FOR ALL GOVERNMENT CONTRACTORS, AND IS A SOUND VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW	1
A. The Decision Below Renders the Past Government Action Factor Irrelevant at the Pleading Stage	1
B. The Materiality and Scierer Requirements Serve Important Gatekeeping Functions at the Pleading Stage.....	4
C. This Case Presents Different Questions than <i>Campie</i> and Is a Sound Vehicle for Resolving those Questions	5
II. COURTS OF APPEALS ARE SPLIT AS TO THE STANDARD FOR PLEADING MATERIALITY UNDER THE FCA.....	7
III. COURTS OF APPEALS ARE SPLIT AS TO THE STANDARD FOR PLEADING SCIENTER UNDER THE FCA.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	8, 9
<i>Gilead Scis., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Campie</i> , No. 17-936 (denied Jan. 7, 2019)	5, 6
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	4
<i>United States v. Bollinger Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (C.A.D.C. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Badr v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2017)	3, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2016)	8, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017)	4, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Loughren v. Unum Grp.</i> , 613 F.3d 300 (1st Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Weston Educ., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2016).	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	3, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Polukoff v. St. Mark’s Hosp.</i> , 895 F.3d 730 (10th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>United States ex rel. Ruckh v. Salus Rehab., LLC</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 1258 (M.D. Fla. 2018)	4
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)..... <i>passim</i>	
REGULATIONS	
42 C.F.R. § 424.22(a)(2).....	2
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	2, 4
COURT FILINGS	
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Gilead Scis., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Campie</i> , No. 17-936 (filed Dec. 19, 2018) ...	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Cornerstone Research, <i>Sec. Class Action Filings, 2018 Year in Review</i> (2019) (https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2018-Year-in-Review)	5
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview: Oct. 1, 1986 – Sept. 30, 2018</i> (2015) (www.justice.gov/civil/page/file/1080696/download)	5
